
CoSF  Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#_______________ 
Munis Contract#__3204005__________ 
Original Contract Item#_23-0222_________ 

ITB #: _ 23/48/B_______________ 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO 

Construction Contract 
ITEM#_23-0222 

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE on-call

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, dated May 14, 2023 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") 

and GM Emulsion, LLC (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by 

the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide on-call roadway and trail

construction services, which consists of, but are not limited to: construction of new pavement, multi-use trail 

sections, and related infrastructure such as storm water drainage, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities, throughout the 

City of Santa Fe. 

B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 2, paragraph D of the Contract is amended by replacing Attachment 1 with the revised

Attachment 1, attached hereto. 

Article 2. of the Contract is hereby amended to add the following Article 2.E: 

E. Cost Increases Due to Changes in Law

25-0189



2

In the event that changes in tariff rates increases the price of goods or materials following the effective 

date of this amendment, the Contractor may request additional goods or materials cost increases from the City.  

In its request, the Contractor should identify the law that has impacted the price of goods or materials and how 

directly the legal or regulatory change impacts the specific goods or materials required by the Contractor for 

this specific contract.  Subject to the availability of the budget and funding, the Public Works Director shall 

have the discretion to  approve or disapprove unanticipated goods or material cost increases. To support her 

decision, the Public Works director may request further documentation from the Contractor to support goods or 

material cost increases.

To facilitate prompt consideration, all requests for cost increases must include all information listed below: 

1. Agreement Item Number

2. Current Item Price

3. Proposed New Price

4. Percentage of Increase

5. Mill/Supplier Notification of price increase indicating percentage of increase and including the reason for the

increase. 

2. TERM:

Article 3 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following Article 3 in its 

place: 

This Contract shall be effective when signed by the City and shall terminate on May 30, 2026 unless 

terminated pursuant to paragraph 4 (Termination) or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). The City reserves the right to 

renew this contract on an annual basis by mutual agreement not to exceed a total of ten (10) years in accordance with 



3

NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-150 through 152. 

3. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
GM Emulsion, LLC.

_________________________ ____________________________
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR GABRIEL MARTINEZ

VICE-PRESIDENT

DATE:____________________ DATE: ______________________

CRS# 03-181502-00-2

Registration # 110289
ATTEST:

_______________________________
ANDRÉA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

_______________________________________
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

_____________________________
FINANCE DIRECTOR     

GB MTG 05-14-25

Alan Webber (Jun 4, 2025 21:18 MDT)

ANDREA SALAZAR (Jun 5, 2025 08:36 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAACJFphgKHSykcbSxcNDASl79szcphaAdO
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAACJFphgKHSykcbSxcNDASl79szcphaAdO















		2025-06-05T20:18:02+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




